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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 13;/; August, 1985/
22 Sim-ana 1907 (Saka)

The House meet at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair

ORAL ANSWARS TO QUESTIONS

Bank Robberies on Delhi
*30!. SHRIN. E. BALARAM:-]-
SHRr INDRADEEP SINHA-.

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased
t& state:

(a) vhether it is a fact thaV a number of
bank robberies have taken place in the Capital
during the last few months;

(b) ij so, what is the number of such
incident-! reported during the above period
along with the cash and other valuable*.
involved in each case and in how many cases
thd culprits have been apprehended,;
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to Questions 2

(c) whether it- is also a fact that many of
the banks lack security arrangements and the
bank authorities appear to be moving at a slow
pace in providing such arrangements specified
by the police authorities; and

(d) if so, what are the details in this
regard, and what further action has been taken
“n the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHAN POOJARI): (a)to (d) A
Statement is laic! on the Table of the
House.

Statement

(a) and (b) During the year 1985 (up to 31st
My, 1985), 4 case of  bank
robberi.es/dacoities involving public sector
banks, one case of attempted robbery
involving a public sector bank and two cases
of robberies|dacoities involving a cooperative
bank and a private sector bank ;have been
reported to Delhi Police as per details, below;-
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(A) Decoities/robberies  public sectar banks

1o 4th March 1083 Uraon Bark of India  ga004  Nil + Nl
(1245 PM) Anend Niket.n »
br nch
2. 1gth AMorch 1g85 Statr Bank of India, 008 Nil 3 Nil
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arhe April 10a5 Lexmi Commercicl - One Jakh One Takh i '
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+The question
Balaram.

Bu ik, R mbagh, Trie
Nuzar, Delhi.

was actually asked on the floor of ‘the House by Shri N E.
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(c) and (d) The High Power Working Group
on security arrangements in banks . had
recommended certain security measures for
adoption by banks. The recommendations of
the Working Group were forwarded to all
public sector banks and State Governments for
implementa ion. The Wecirking Group had,
however, recommended that the banks may
adopt the security mix in various branches of
the banks depending upon the identified degree
of their vulnerability and having regard to the
cost-benefit ratio. The public sector banks >"
Delhi are implementing the recommendations
in a phased manner.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: Sir, the
Minister in his reply has .already stated
that a number of bank robberies have
taken place in the Capital city. He has
also said that the High Power Working
* Group's proposals have already been sent
to the banks for implementation. Still 1
feel the situation is not very satisfactory.
The security arrangements in many banks
are very poor. Sir, I would like to cite one
or two instances. In Hauz Khas area,
that is in South Delhi, about 14 banks
are without any security measures, includ
ing the alarm system. In Mehrauli area,
about 11 banks are still without any secu
rity arrangements. In Nizamuddin area,
about four banks are still without any pro
tective system. I do not want to go into
any more details. What I feel is that even
though llhe recommendations were sent tn
the banks, they are still hesitating to imple
ment tlte recommendations. I do not know
what are the recommendations which were
given by the High Power Working Group.
I would like to ask the Minister: is the
Government satisfied with certain ad-hoc
measures, or are they thinking of imple
menting certain serious  protective
measures?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: Sir, 1
share the concern of the hon. Member. In fact,
Sir the recommendations of Tie Working
Group are being implemented. For the
information of the hon. Member, we have
fat information regarding 16 banks and in 455
branches in Demi, the alarm system has
been introduced. In 232 branch R, we
have got security guards. In
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to Questions 4

386 branches, we have got armed guards. In
503 branches, as a security measure, we have
got collapsible gates.. The hon Member has'
brought to our notice that in some time also to
introduce these in all the ed armed guards and
also other security measures, Sir, I take note
of it. It takes . to introduce these in all the
branches. Strenuous efforts are being made to
take security measures in branches .which are
at vulnerable points.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: Sir, according to
my information, the Home Ministry ha, already
made a study about this affair, and they have
found out that about 40 per cent ' of the cases
registered go unconvicted. There is a public
feeling that the cases are not very well
conducted against the daco-its. I would like to
ask the Minister what steps he proposes to take
to remove this feeling amount the public.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOIJARI: Sir,
about conducting of the prosecution and
conviction being obtained from the courts,
this is a State subject and if the questions are
kindly directed to the Home Department, they

will be ift a position to answer.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, I do not
think the hon. Minister should be allowed to
escape with the statement that security is a
State subject. Here we are dealing with Delhi,
which is directly under the Centre's rule. Now,
Sir, coming to my question, in the statement
laid on the Table of the House, four cases of
dacoity or robbery in the public sector banks
have been listed between the 4th of March and
the 10th of July. And in none of these four
cases has any person been arrested. Will the
honourable Minister be pleased to state
whether this is also a State subject—arrest of
criminals who indulge in robberies and
dacoities in public sector banks in Delhi—or
whether it has something to do with the
inefficiency of the police and the
administrative setup, and what measures the
honourable Minister would propose to
streamline the administration so that such
robberies and dacoities do not go unpunished
at least in future?
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SHRI JANARDHAN POOIJARI: In Delhi
in one attempted case of dacoity one person
has been arrested; in another case, in the case
of Lakshmi Commercial Bank, one person
was arrested...

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, I protest.
This is already there in the statement. He
should answer the point that I asked. I have
not asked for this statement. ] have asked
about the four cases where nobody has been
arrested.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: Itis
true nobody has been arrested. As regards
the steps taken by the local administra
tion, particularly the Delhi Police, I can
read out the same: To ensure that bank
dacoity and robbery cases are investigated
thoroughly on a priority  basis, a bank
meeting has ben called by the D Ihi
Police and a special cell has been created
in the Crime Branch of Delhi Police; spe
cially selected experienced and competent
police officers have been put in charge, for
speedy investigation  of these cases. In
order to have a quick response checking
and interception of  fleeing  vehicles has
been started in the shortest possible time
after commission of the offence. These
provisions have been = made. Banks have
been advised to have alarm system, out
side the branch to alert the neighbours and
the passersby about the commission of a
crime. I have stated already in how many
branches thiy alarm  system has
been  introduced and also what security
measures 'mave been taken. A system
of sealing the border and check
ing of fleeing vehicles has been
introduced in cases of crime committed in
any part of the city. Banks have also been
advised to make special arrangements in
the case of banks  which  are open after
sun-set. Police Staff equipped with arms
and wireless sets have been posted
at strategic points and day and night
patrolling hay been intensified, and the
staff deputed is being properly briefed.
These are some of the steps take a in
Delhi. .
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SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI1: As 1
said, mine is Finance Department and when
cases are detected, investigation and oth<r
things have -to be conducted by the Police
Department. It is for them to take effective
steps. I shall.be very, grateful if these questions
are directed to the- Home Ministry.

SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN; The
functioning of banks including the aspect of
their security is a matter of so much, concern
to u that, in® fact, a Private Members'
Resoluion is being discussed in this House, it
has been moved by me and it will continue to
be discussed on 23rd. My specific sup-
plementary is the then Home Minister ” reply
to a Call-Attention question on bank robberies
had mooted the idea of a special securiy force
for banks. I would like to know from the
Minister ewhether the recommendations of
high-power working group have taken note of
this and include a suggestion for setting up a
special security force for banks in the country,
and in view of the modern electronic
revolution which is there, whether these alarm
systems which are being provided will have an
automatic link fo the nearest police station.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOIJARI: Sir, this
suggestion which has been referred to by the
honourable Member is being implemented and
the Government is taking a very serious view
of it and we have taken the steps also, Sir to
have, as the honourable Member suggested a
SpeciaV security Force.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Hanspal.
st praw Taw dowme 0 SOaTEe
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warwa Pt T wif sl o83 A SHR[ HARVENDRA SINGH HANSPAL:
1 am talking of Delhi only.

ma, giwe 7 i ¥ ad e, gfas

q qEE ME 1A ;g: Fg & = A SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: About
TRE Ty Z WM % S (ol (e sk Delhi, Sir, 1 have already stated. In about 450
& —-;?r;;l‘. ,f.ﬁg-[ ¥ ATE T T9 G498 branches, Sir, we havt?- ¢ the alarm systems

and in 232 branches security guards have been
posted and in 386 branches armed guards have
been posted and collapsible gates have been
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SHRI JANARDHAN  POOJARL:  Sin,
regacding the  pending  cases, it 15 pot
proper for me 10 give any details which

NG R F omiw oyqdr wEn
ges ¥ & 9ndl 2E qe ®
A9 THE TH 4 F ifir ow

moy b used  against dhe  prosscution S A w o AL IR 3
afterwards, T s¥ W Al TIEET §L & 999
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Regurding the withdrawal of the guide- 5T =5% aF HIEHHE & o7 YT

Lines, 1 da oot think that apy withdrawal
hus been minde, On the contrary, we are
waking steps 10 implement  the recom-

Flewwit w8 & A W0 Wi Hiww
Lo &1 GO wum =i #JT onieE

mendations,  as stated ecarlier, Ewen in ﬁfﬁ A T
Defhi. Sir. we have mken steps 1o post the
people and it hus been muade very clewr. SHRI JANARDHAN POOIJARI; Sir. the
) . recommendations of the Working Group have
MR. CHAIRMAN: How long will it been sent to the Reserve batik and the Chief

tuke for you 1o implement the recom-
mendations? That s what the hon, Member
iv mking. How long will it take?

Executives of the Commercial banks ;\nd also
the Stflte Governments. These instructions are
being implemented. Coming to Delhi, with

SHRI TANARDHAN POOJARI.  As regard to the information that the bonourable
ainted earlier.  Siv, we b imp!cn.'tcnling Member wanted with regard to wireless sets
them, Now Sir, you know (hat about and other things. Sir, I am not having: the
SO.KM bank brunches are (here throuzh- information.

ont the country.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Kapur.

SHRI H. L. KAPUR: Sir, an hon.
Member just now referred to the Bank
iiity Force and [ think a proposal Was

ri: ted to the Ministry of Finance
some time ago. But, because of some
financial constraints or other constxai
that proposal was turned down. The
Working Group, Sir, 'has made in all 17
recommendations and if one were to read
these recommendations, one will find
they ; terms that I do not
thin!. to have
kind of security which will effli ' iy in the
banks against robbsry and dacoity. I won'd like
to read out one Sir.

1. CHAIRMA,
please.

SHRI H. L. KAPUR: I would like to rhfe
Minister that one of the recommendations says
that banks should ensure that in the event of a
robbery or dacoity taking place the damage
that will be suffered is the least. What does this
mean? What action will the banks take to
ensure that when the robbery takes place the
damage is th, least? The second is that banks
may give selective publicity on preventive
steps, without disclosing the details, to boost
the morale | of the staff as. well as the
confidence of the general public. What has the
Minister got in mind and what kind of pub-
licity the Ministry desires to make to establish
thiy’ morale?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: Sir,
the details of these have been sent to the
concerned  Chief  Executive of  Banks.
Now, coming to the question raised by the
hon. Member, Sir, it is correct that we
cannot provide security guards to all the
branches about 50,000 branches. The cost
factor is also there;. Rs. 150 to > Rs.
200 crores is involved if we post guards to
all the branches. Now, Sir, coming to the
amount involved in dacoities, in the year 1983
and 84 it is about Rs. 1 to 1-1|2 crore. So the
cost ratio... (Interruptions™ "

SHRI H. L. KAPUR: Sir, my question
ha; not been answered. 1 asked
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to Questions 10

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARL: 1
will come to that. So we.are not in a position
to post guards in all the i ches—armed gu;ard,
and security guards. But efforts are being
made to post guards at some of the branches
which are vul-aerable to these dacoities ami
robberies.

Now, coming fo the publicity and other things,
how bank people are working when
dacoities are committed, what steps have to
be taken. etc., we ar, working these things in
detail. Now, coming to the point as to the
minimum damage, etc.. now, Sir, take the
example of harm.' or injury fo the person
concerned, that bank employee. And what
steps the bank employee should take,
these ume of the secret instructions given
to the bank employees.

MR.. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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